MIC20XX Family
Fixed and Adjustable Current Limiting
Power Distribution Switches
Kickstart is a trademark of Micrel, Inc.
MLF and MicroLeadFrame are registered trademarks of Amkor Technology, Inc.
CableCARD is a trademark of CableLabs.
Protected by U.S. Patent No. 7,170,732
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com

current limit (ILIMIT_2nd) without sacrificing overall system
safety.
The MIC20xx family is offered, depending on the desired
features, in a space saving 5-pin SOT-23, 6-pin SOT-23,
and 2mm x 2mm MLF® packages.
Datasheets and support documentation can be found on
Micrel’s web site at: www.micrel.com.
Features
• MIC20X3 – MIC20X9
70mΩ typical on-resistance @ 5V
• MIC2005A/20X9A
 170mΩ typical on-resistance @ 5V
• Enable active high or active low
• 2.5V – 5.5V operating range
• Pre-set current limit values of 0.5A, 0.8A, and 1.2A*
• Adjustable current limit 0.2A to 2.0A* (MIC20X7-
MIC20X9)
• Adjustable current limit 0.1A to 0.9A* (MIC20X9A)
• Under voltage lock-out (UVLO)
• Variable UVLO allows adjustable UVLO thresholds*

EN FAULT/
VIN
Logic
Controller
ON/OFF
OVERCURRENT/
120µF
1µF
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009
2 M9999-090309-A
Figure 1. Typical Application Circuit
Ordering Information
MIC2003/2013
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2003-0.5YM5 FD05 0.5A
MIC2003-0.8YM5 FD08 0.8A
MIC2003-1.2YM5 FD12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2003-0.5YML 50D  0.5A
MIC2003-0.8YML 80D  0.8A
MIC2003-1.2YML 21D  1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2013-0.5YM5 FL05 0.5A
MIC2013-0.8YM5 FL08 0.8A
MIC2013-1.2YM5 FL12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2013-0.5YML
50L  0.5A
MIC2013-0.8YML 90L  0.8A
MIC2013-1.2YML  1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
21L
MIC2004/2014
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2004-0.5YM5 FE05 0.5A
MIC2004-0.8YM5 FE08 0.8A
MIC2004-1.2YM5 FE12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2004-0.5YML 50E  0.5A
MIC2004-0.8YML 80E  0.8A
MIC2004-1.2YML 21E  1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2014-0.5YM5 FM05 0.5A
MIC2014-0.8YM5 FM08 0.8A
MIC2014-1.2YM5 FM12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2014-0.5YML 50M  0.5A
MIC2014-0.8YML 90M  0.8A
MIC2014-1.2YML  1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
21M
 Notes:
 1. All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
 2. Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale. On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of the
marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009
3 M9999-090309-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2005
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart™ Package
MIC2005-0.5YM6 FF05 0.5A Active High
MIC2005-0.8YM6 FF08 0.8A Active High
MIC2005-1.2YM6 FF
12 1.2A Active High
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005-0.5YML 50F  0.5A Active High
MIC2005-0.8YML 80F  0.8A Active High
MIC2005-1.2YML  1.2A Active High
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
21F
MIC2005L
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart™ Package
MIC2005-0.5LYM5 5LFF 0.5A Active Low
MIC2005-0.8LYM5 8LFF 0.8A Active Low
MIC2005-1.2LYM5 4LFF 1.2A Active Low
No 5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005A
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart™ Package
MIC2005A-1YM5 FA51 0.5A Active High
MIC2005A-2YM5 FA52 0.5A Active Low
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005A-1YM6 FA53 0.5A Active High
MIC2005A-2YM6 FA54 0.5A Active Low
No
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2015
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart™ Package
MIC2015-0.5YM6 FN05 0.5A Active High
MIC2015-0.8YM6 FN08 0.8A Active High
MIC2015-1.2YM6 FN12 1.2A Active High
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2015-0.5YML 50N  0.5A Active High
MIC2015-0.8YML 80N  0.8A Active High
MIC2015-1.2YML  1.2A Active High
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
21N
 Notes:
 1. All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
 2. Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale. On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of the
marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009
4 M9999-090309-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2006/2016
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2006-0.5YM6 FG05 0.5A
MIC2006-0.8YM6 FG08 0.8A
MIC2006-1.2YM6 FG12 1.2A
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2006-0.5YML 50G  0.5A
MIC2006-0.8YML 80G  0.8A
MIC2006-1.2YML 21G  1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2016-0.5YM6 FP05 0.5A
MIC2016-0.8YM6 FP08 0.8A
MIC2016-1.2YM6 FP
12 1.2A
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2016-0.5YML 50P  0.5A
MIC2016-0.8YML 90P  0.8A
MIC2016-1.2YML  1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
21P
MIC2007/2017
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2007YM6 FHAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2007YML AHA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2017YM6 FQAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2017YML
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® AQA
MIC2008/2018
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2008YM6 FJAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2008YML AJA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2018YM6 FRAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2018YML
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® ARA
MIC2009/2019
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Package
MIC2009YM6 FKAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2009YML AKA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2019YM6 FSAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2019YML
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF® ASA
Notes:
 1. All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
 2. Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale. On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of the
marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009
5 M9999-090309-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2009A/2019A
Part Number (1) Marking (2) Current Limit Kickstart™ Enable Package
MIC2009A-1YM6 FK1 Active High
MIC2009A-2YM6 FK2
No
Active Low
MIC2019A-1YM6 FS1 Active High
MIC2019A-2YM6 FS2
0.1 A – 0.9 A
Yes
Active Low
6-pin SOT-23
 Notes:
 1. All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
 2. Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale. On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of the
marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009

input voltage to determine if the switch should be disabled. Reference threshold voltage
has a typical value of 250mV.
CLOAD Component Capacitance value connected in parallel with the load. Load capacitance.
IOUT Output Electrical signal output current present at the VOUT pin.
ILIMIT Internal Switch’s current limit. Fixed at factory or user adjustable.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20xx Family
September 2009
11 M9999-090309-A
Min Typ
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
VIN, VOUT ......................................................–0.3V to 6V
All other pins.............................................–0.3V to 5.5V
Power Dissipation (PD) ....................... Internally Limited
Continuous Output Current
 All except MIC2005A / MIC20X9A................. 2.25A
 MIC2005A / 20X9A.......................................... 1.0A
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ).................. 150°C
Storage Temperature (Ts) .................. –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) ................ 260°C
Operating Ratings(2)

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5
TRISE
TDELAY
TON
Figure 8. CSLEW vs. Turn-On, Delay and Rise TImes
CSLEW’s effect on ILIMIT
An unavoidable consequence of adding CSLEW
capacitance is a reduction in the MIC20X5 – 20X8’s
ability to quickly limit current transients or surges. A
sufficiently large capacitance can prevent both the
primary and secondary current limits from acting in time
to prevent damage to the MIC20X5 – 20X8 or the